
Southend-on-Sea Education Board
Tuesday 18th December 2018

I confirm that a meeting of the Schools Forum/Education Board will be held on 
Tuesday 18th December 2018 at 8.15am.  

The meeting will be held at the Tickfield Centre in the Darwin (front) Room.

Robert Harris
Clerk to the Forum

A G E N D A

Agenda Item Lead Time

1. Apologies, Substitutions & 
Introductions

(AOB not on the agenda to be 
identified and dealt with at the 
discretion of the Chairman).

Chair 5mins

2. Minutes of the meetings held on 
30th October 2018 - Minutes to be 
attached

Matters Arising:

Chair 5mins

Schools Forum Matters

3. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
Budget Planning 2019-20 and 
Forecast Outturn 2018/19 Update
Report attached

PG 25mins

Education Board Matters

4. Secondary School Places Update
Verbal update (no papers)

CB 5mins

5. SEND Inspection
Report to follow

BM 30mins

6. Schools Update
Verbal (no papers)

BM 10mins

Public Document Pack



7. Violence & Vulnerability
Paper attached

RH/BM 10mins

8. Southend 2050
Headlines / feedback on Ready for 
School; Ready for Work

BM 10mins

9. Feedback from Sub Group Chairs 
(written):

(a) School Performance S.G. – Neil 
Houchen – to follow

(b) Vulnerable Learners S.G. – 
Sarah Greaves – to follow

(c) Resources S.G. – Robin Bevan
- minutes attached

NH

SG/JM

RB

10mins

10. Any other business
(to be notified to the Chair/Clerk 
prior to the meeting)

ALL 10mins

11. Date and time of future meetings

22nd January 2019 at 8.15am
26th March 2019 at 8.15am

RH 5mins



Page 1 of 9

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive – People

and Director of Finance and Resources

To
Education Board

On
18th December 2018

Report prepared by: 
Paul Grout, Senior Finance Business Partner

Dedicated School Grant Budget Planning 201920
And

Forecast Outturn 201819 update

1 Purpose of Report

To present the Education Board with the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG):

 Proposed funding methodology for distribution of the 2019/20 Individual 
School Block (ISB) allocations 

 2019/20 draft budget
 And updated forecast outturn for 2018/19

2 Recommendations

Education Board (EB) are asked to:

2.1 Agree that the 2019/20 Individual School Block allocations are distributed in 
accordance with the principles of the National Funding Formulae in full (as 
referenced in 3.7, and Appendix 1). 

2.2 And note that the final DSG Individual school budgets for mainstream schools 
will be set in January 2019, based on the decisions and principles made in this 
report and updated according to the Numbers on Roll as at the October 2018 
census.

2.3 [Maintained Schools only] Agree the de-delegation of funding to be centrally 
retained from the Schools block for the following services:  (As referenced in 
3.17)

 Governor Subscriptions
 Staff Costs (Trade union duties)

Agenda
Item No.

1

3



Page 2 of 9

2.4 Agree the growth fund to support schools is held centrally within the Schools 
block and distributed to provide the extra required places within the authority. 
(As referenced in 3.20) (And note, as per last DSG paper, the revised funding 
methodology for award of growth fund will be presented back to the EB in 
March 2019).

2.5 Agree the indicative 2019/20 early years budget is set as referenced in 3.23 

2.6 Agree the commitments held with the central school blocks remain the same. 
(as referenced in 3.37)

3 Background

3.1 This reports sets out the 2019/20 Draft DSG budget and 2019/20 proposed 
funding methodology for award of funding to Individual School Budgets.

3.2 This reports follows on from the extensive “DSG forecast outturn 2018/19 and 
budget planning for 2019/20” presented at the last October 2018 EB, which 
explained both the background to the current DSG reserve balance positon and 
set the trajectory for budget planning in 2019/20, that informs this report.

3.3 And, in continuation of the presentation of the last EB DSG report, to inform 
sensible and strategic medium term financial planning the 2019/20 Budget 
planning and the latest 2018/19 forecast outturn are presented alongside within 
each funding block, and as displayed in ‘Appendix 2 – DSG Budget and Outturn 
2018/19 to 2019/20’.

3.4 In relation to 2018/19 forecast outturn. Given a large amount of detail and 
explanation was provided in the last DSG report, this report will only comment 
on any summarized material movements from the previous 2018/19 forecast 
outturn.

Schools Block – Individual School Block (ISB) allocations

2018/19 Budget to Forecast Outturn – (£30,000) projected underspend

3.5 Now expected at a (£30,000) underspend, representing the in year business 
rate relief saving the DSG is able to retain, following schools converting to an 
academy status in 2018/19 and successfully applying for charitable business 
rate relief reduction.

2019/20 Individual Schools Budgets

Indicative DSG funding allocation £116.733M (tbc in January 2019)

3.6 As per recommendation 2.4 approved in the last DSG EB report, Appendix 1 – 
displays the per pupil funding amounts for each school to be set in 2019/20 (key 
columns D and F).  And this continues on the trajectory of implementing the 
principles of the National Funding Formulae (NFF) in full, and a decision that 
the EB also effectively agreed in principle, when setting the 2018/19 funding 
rates in December 2017 one year ago. 

2



Page 3 of 9

3.7 Therefore, in terms of the increase DSG funding per pupil growth from the 
2017/18 baselines. Appendix 1 – displays the schools that were increased to 
the basic minimum per pupil funding amount of £3,500 and £4,800, in primary 
and secondary schools respectively, and who will stay on that baseline in 
2019/20, and all remaining schools have been modelled to receive the 
additional 1% increase per pupil funding from their 2017/18 funded base line 
per pupil.

3.8 The only minor caveat towards awarding exactly 1% (it could be very slightly 
more or slightly less) being applied to all remaining schools not subject to the 
minimum per pupil funding amount, is in relation to annual business rate 
adjustments.  The DfE, do not re-align the funding applied to DSG for business 
rates, the DfE therefore place the expectation this is re-aligned with DSG school 
block funds. Therefore to ensure a school is not unfairly penalized by business 
rate adjustments, it is only sensible and fair to re-align the funding attached to 
business rates each financial year.

3.9 And, as referenced in the last DSG EB report, and in accordance with the 
traditional annual budget cycle, final ISB total funding allocations for 2019/20 
are not known until the DfE have processed the October 2018 school census for 
numbers on roll within each school, and release these results in late December 
2018.  The January 2019 DSG EB report will therefore present these final 
allocations for approval, before the required full council approval in February 
2019.

3.10 It must be also be recognised, that given the DSG medium term financial plan 
and recovery plan explained in the last DSG EB report, and a position that has 
held within this report, there will be no recommendation made to top slice 
2019/20 funding away from the DSG schools block to support the High Needs 
Block. This then also means the Local Authority and Education Board continue 
to support a 100% passport through rate of DSG Individual school block funds 
made available by the Department of Education through to mainstream schools.

School block – Centrally retained de-delegated lines (Voting rights Maintained 
only)

Indicative DSG funding allocation £5,526 (tbc in January 2019)

3.11 Whilst, these de-delegated funds are now relatively immaterial in terms of 
overall size, in view of fairness to the remaining maintained schools, and given 
the continued conversion of maintained schools to academy and potential for 
further conversions. It is now strongly advised, that the remaining de-delegated 
funds are fixed to a maximum same per pupil de-delegated amount as set in the 
2018/19 APT base line.  This will then also mean the de-delegated funds year 
on year are now appropriately reduced or increased according to the numbers 
on roll at those maintained schools alone.

3.12 To ensure the total fund (Maintained de-delegated amount plus academy school 
buy-in) are appropriately adequate to meet their intended purpose, it is 
therefore strongly advised that academy schools support these funds and buy-
in to those services. There has unfortunately been a decline in the number of 
academy schools supporting these funds over the years.

3



Page 4 of 9

3.13 The Education board, should be minded – that should these funds be greater 
than the amount paid out of the fund in any given financial year. The DSG 
allows ring fence of that fund, and any residual underspend would be carried 
forward as part of DSG reserve balances. 

3.14 In relation to the de-delegated support for governor funds in 2019/20. It has 
been advised that the SSGA (Southend School of Governor Association) will 
not be sending in an invoice for 2019/20 which contributes to governor training 
courses. It is therefore only appropriate and fair that the de-delegated amount is 
set to £0.00p per pupil in 2019/20.

3.15 The de-delegated funding rate per pupil will therefore be set to £1.00 for staff 
costs (trade union duties) – as per the 2018/19 baseline, and £0.00p for 
governor annual subscriptions (FYI it was £0.14p in 2018/19).

3.16 As said, the actual size of the total funds, will now only fluctuate depending on 
the Numbers of Rolls in the maintained schools, but to give a basis, using the 
2018/19 Numbers on roll as at the October 2017 census, they would now be set 
to £0 (or equivalent £774 if it was £0.14p) – for governor annual subscriptions 
and £5,526 for Staff costs (Trade Union Duties) in 2019/20.

3.17 The Maintained Schools are therefore asked to vote and approve the revised 
funding approach as described in 3.11 and 3.15. 

Schools Block – Centrally retained Growth fund

2018/19 Budget to Forecast Outturn – £140,000 overspend

3.18 £140,000 over spend as explained in full in the last DSG EB report, on the 
growth fund.

2019/20 Budget Planning

Indicative allocation of £1.190M (tbc in January 2019)

3.19 As per recommendation 2.7, and explained in full in the last DSG EB report, the 
application of growth fund to be awarded to schools from 2019/20 will be re-
modelled given the recent change in the DfE funding approach and presented 
back to the EB for approval in March 2019 (and once considered through the 
Resources Sub Group). 

3.20 However, in view of para. 3.19. This report still seeks formal approval from the 
EB, that following the final DfE December 2018 calculations. The actual 
resulting 2019/20 growth fund which will be awarded to the DSG schools block, 
is now recognised as school block - centrally retained, and to be administered 
solely for the purposes of awarding growth to the relevant individual schools 
who have increased their number of classes for the 2019/20 academic year. 

4



Page 5 of 9

Early Years Block

2018/19 Budget to Forecast Outturn – held on line to budget

3.21 Full details of the updated DfE funding adjustment to the early years block was 
explained in the last DSG EB report, including the risks on forecasting given the 
method of funding awarded to the DSG block related to the PTE (part time 
equivalent) funding received from DfE and PTE funding distributed to providers. 
However, regardless early years outturn continues to be held on line to budget, 
reflecting the confidence of the previous modelling work in the terms of the early 
years fund rate received from the DfE, and now 100% passport rate of  core 
early years funding rates distributed to providers, including the changes applied 
to the distribution deprivation factor this financial year.  

*PTE (Part Time Equivalent). DfE defined as the number o
[...]
ture years.  

6



Page 7 of 9

Central Block

2018/19 Budget to Forecast Outturn – held on line to budget

3.32 This represents the funding, that the local authority is allocated directly to 
support educational need, and continues to be fully spent in line with budget.

2019/20 Budget Planning

Indicative allocation of £1.739M (tbc in January 2019)

3.33 The indicative 2019/20 indicative budget allocation is broadly in line with the 
2018/19 budget allocation; where by funding relating to ESG retained duties is 
subject to some small fluctuation dependent on pupil numbers between years.

3.34 A number of educational services are covered by funding that is held centrally, 
which is subject to a limitation of no new commitments or increases in 
expenditure from 2018/19.   And please be minded, these services lines remain 
the same as voted in December 2017, for this year for 2018/19.
 

3.35 Approval is required by the Education Board each year to confirm the amounts 
and service lines.

3.36 The table below provides a breakdown of the services funded by centrally 
retained funding.

Amount
From Central Schools Services 
Block
CLA/MPA Licences £122,297
Combined Budgets £941,288
Schools Admissions £236,300
Servicing of Schools Forum £18,700
ESG Retained Duties £420,219

£1,738,804

3.37 The Education Board is asked to agree, as in previous years, that this portion of 
the DSG as shown in 3.36, can be held centrally for the services to continue 
that are supported by these amounts.

DSG Funding 

2018/19 Budget to Forecast Outturn

3.38 The Latest DfE advised DSG funding allocation for 2018/19 is now £147.336m. 
Which, has therefore now been updated, for the DfE 2018/19 early years 
funding adjustment as referenced in 3.21, and a further small addition of 
£15,000 awarded to the 2018/19 high needs block relating to a now updated 
high need import and export funding adjustment.

7



Page 8 of 9

3.39 And, as referenced in the last EB DSG report, the 2017/18 Early years funding 
adjustment of (£205,000) is also reflected, as both an income reduction in 
2018/19, and a contra drawn down from the DSG early years to fund this 
reduction.

2019/20 Budget Planning

3.40 The current indicative funding allocation for 2019/20, has been set at 
£148.502M.  However, we continue to note that the DfE’s £1.190M funding 
attached to growth funding is inaccurate, and the school block funding allocation 
will also be updated once the October 2018 census has been processed by the 
DfE, and results released late December 2018.

Overall Position for the 2018/19 DSG Forecast Outturn and Reserve balances 
projected for both 2018/19 and 2019/20

3.41 The table below summarises the current forecast outturn position for 2018/19 
and DSG reserve balances allocated to each block as at the 1st April 2018.  This 
table, also illustrates the potential revised DSG reserve position as the end of 
31st March 2020, subject to high need spend levels being contained to current 
2018/19 levels.

Block
Schools 

– ISB 
Schools 
- growth

Early 
Years

High 
Needs Central Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
2018/19 
Funding 116,221 699 10,452 18,223 1,738 147,336
Outturn 116,192 839 10,452 18,381 1,738 147,701
Variance (30) 140 - 157 - 267

Reserves 
surplus / 
(deficit)
1 April 2018 0 0 502 (567) 0 (65)
17/18 Early years 
funding adj. 0 0 (205) 0 0 (205)
2018/19 forecast 
Variance 30 (140) 0 (157) 0 (267)
Anticipated 
transfer in year (30) 30 (56) 56 0 0 
31 March 2019 0 (110) 241 (668) 0 (537)

Potential in year 
Variance 
2019/20 0 0 0 534 0 534

31 March 2020 0 (110) 241 (134) 0 (3)

8



Page 9 of 9

3.42 The table above, therefore demonstrates, that therefore whilst the DSG 
reserves balances will be at an unfavourable current forecast position of a 
(£537,000) deficit at the end of this financial year.  This is a temporary position, 
as the DSG reserve balances are now targeted to be restored to a small deficit 
(£3,000) position as at the end of 2019/20.  T
[...]
4 5,453,048 36,099,632 36,099,632 -

1.0.1 Academy Recoupment - Secondary 53,120,878 2,309,202 55,430,080 55,430,080 -

Subtotal Individual School Block allocations 116,221,715 - 116,221,715 116,191,715 (30,000) 116,733,451 511,736 116,733,451 -

1.1.7 De-delegated - Governor subscriptions 1,015 - 1,015 1,015 - - (1,015) - -

1.1.8 De-delegated - Staff costs (Trade Union duties) 8,070 - 8,070 8,070 - 5,526 (2,544) 5,526 -

1.4.10 Growth Fund *5 690,000 - 690,000 830,000 140,000 1,190,000 500,000 1,190,000 -

Schools Block Total 116,920,800 - 116,920,800 117,030,800 110,000 117,928,977 1,008,177 117,928,977 -

Early Years 1.0.1 2 year old provision 1,422,015 (161,685) 1,260,330 1,260,330 - 1,260,330 - 1,260,330 -

1.0.1 3 and 4 y/o provision - Universal 6,881,534 (12,493) 6,869,041 6,869,041 - 6,760,254 (108,787) 6,760,254 -

1.0.1 3 and 4 y/o provision - Additional 1,924,138 (269,025) 1,655,113 1,655,113 - 1,628,900 (26,213) 1,628,900 -

1.0.1 Disability Access Fund 42,435 - 42,435 42,435 - 42,435 - 42,435 -

1.0.1 Early Years Pupil Premium 106,450 19,217 125,667 125,667 - 125,667 - 125,667 -

1.3.1 Central Expenditure on Children under 5 500,000 - 500,000 500,000 - 135,000 (365,000) 135,000 -

Early Years Block Total 10,876,572 (423,986) 10,452,586 10,452,586 - 9,952,586 (500,000) 9,952,586 -

High Needs 1.0.1 Place Funding - Special Schools 120,000 - 120,000 120,000 - (120,000) 120,000 120,000 

1.0.1 Place Funding - Special Schools Recouped 5,180,000 - 5,180,000 5,180,000 - (5,180,000) 5,180,000 5,180,000 

1.0.1 Place Funding - PRU Recouped 810,000 - 810,000 810,000 - (810,000) 810,000 810,000 

1.0.1 Place Funding - Special Units 120,000 (17,500) 102,500 102,500 - (102,500) 102,500 102,500 

1.0.1 Place Funding - Special Units Recouped 198,000 17,500 215,500 215,500 - (215,500) 215,500 215,500 

1.0.1 Place Funding - Free School Recouped 430,000 (250,819) 179,181 179,181 - (179,181) 179,181 179,181 

1.0.1 Place Funding - CCP and FE Recouped 564,000 - 564,000 5
[...]
eflects the Indicative 2019/20 funding allocations released by the DfE in July 2018.  Updated funding allocatoins will be made known in Dec-18 once, once, the Dfe have processed the Oct-18 School Census returns

*4 2019/20 Foreacast outturn based on current estimated 18/19 known commitments moving forward (excluding growth fund)

*5 Growth fund DfE purely indicative in 2019/20 - does not resemble the final expeced allocation

*6 Earlys years 2017/18 DSG funding adjustment as announced by DfE in July 2018

*7 Reflects the funded drawn down of *6, from DSG Early years reserves

DSG Reserves £'000 Schools ISB Growth Early years High Needs Central Total Schools ISB Growth* Early Years High Needs Central Total

1st April Surplus / (deficit) Original 0 0 502 (567) 0 (65) 0 (110) 241 (668) 0 (537)

Early Years Funding adjustment for prior year 0 0 (205) 0 0 (205) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1st April Surplus / (deficit) Revised 0 0 297 (567) 0 (270) 0 (110) 241 (668) 0 (537)

Current In year forecast expected surplus / (deficit) 30 (140) 0 (157) 0 (267) 0 0 0 534 0 534 

Anticipated transfer in Year (30) 30 (56) 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31st March surplus / (deficit) foreacast 0 (110) 241 (668) 0 (537) 0 (110) 241 (134) 0 (3)

1% of DSG reserve, DfE recovery explanation now required when the deficit is greater than 1% of totality of DSG budget (147) (149)

high need block service lines to be 

allocated in March 2019 as approved 

by the Education Board

tbc in January 2019

2018/19 2019/20

Comments

Schools block - 

Centrally retained

Schools Block - 

Individual School 

Block allocations

** Note - 19/20 tbc  this is simply  

illustrative from the DfE. Will be set in 

January 2019

Final Actual ISB allocation's tbc in 

January 2019

tbc Early years 3&4year old direct 

provision allocation and Early years DSG 

central expenditure retained

tbc

tbc in January 2019

on the assumption total high need 

spends levels in 19/20 hold to 18/19

tbc in January 2019

tbc in January 2019

S
[...]
uthend in line with Southend 2050, whilst 

being resolute that criminal behaviour will not be tolerated. More importantly, we want to empower and 

energise local people to build resilience to protect their communities, which will make it harder for violent 

and exploitative individuals and criminal gangs to operate.

To ensure that we protect the borough from violence and criminal behaviour, we have combined the efforts 

of the 4 strategic partnership boards; (Local Safeguarding Children’s Board/ Safeguarding Adults 

Board/Health and Well-Being Board/Community Safety Partnership)  by establishing a cross cutting 

‘violence and vulnerability strategic group’ that draws on the 4 Boards expertise, knowledge and spheres of 

influence to create this Action Plan that reflects our determination to keep Southend-on-Sea safe and 

thriving.

Although Southend is a Unitary Authority, we recognise that it lives within the wider Essex Family and we 

will continue to work in partnership with our neighbours in Thurrock and Essex County and collaborate with 

county-wide partnerships and agencies to create a safer Essex.

ALI GRIFFIN

CEO

18



Executive Summary.

This document is a 6 month progress report on how the Council and its partners are 
organising and resourcing their local services to combat serious violence and exploitation in 
the borough. It outlines the measures the council and its’ partners are taking to protect 
vulnerable populations of young people and adults and inhibit the behaviour of violent and 
exploitative perpetrators and bring them to justice.

Our Local Action Plan brings together multi-agency data and local intelligence to create a 
set of measures that sends a clear message to all members of the community (including 
victims and potential perpetrators) about the Council’s resolve to vigorously tackle the 
problem of violence and exploitation as a priority. This requires a clear understanding of the 
local problem which means co-ordinating da
[...]
 feed into the 
March paper “2019/20 Detailed High 
Need Budget allocation”, and the June 
Education board will receive the Final 
2018/19 Outturn paper.  The RSG 
group accepted officer PG’s advice.

Meeting close

55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget Planning 2019/20 and Forecast Outturn 2018/19 Update
	Appendices - DSG Budget and Outturn 201819 to 201920

	7 Violence and Vulnerability Progress Update
	Violence and Vulnerability Strategic Group Progress report NOV 27 final
	Violence and Vulnerability Action Plan Quarter 3  DECEMBER 2018

	9 Feedback from Sub Group Chairs



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Education Board

Date: Tuesday, 18th December, 2018
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Mr M Sweeting (Chair)
Dr R Bevan (Vice-Chair), Mrs N Banister, Mrs L Yelland, 
Mrs Julia Jones, Ms M Palles-Clark, Mr J Glazier, Dr P Hayman, 
Mr J Johnson, Ms J Mullan, Mr L Pryor, Mr S Reynolds and 
Ms V Wright

In Attendance: Councillor H Boyd
Ms C Hickey, P Grout, E Hammans, R Harris and B Martin, G Bloom 
and C Braun.

Start/End Time: 8.15  - 9.50 am

1  Apologies, Substitutions and Introductions 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr D. Woollard, Ms L. Clark, Mr N. 
Houchen, Mr T. Barrett, Mr A. McGarel, Mr M. Jordan, Ms K. Willis, Ms S Baldwin 
and Mr S Leftley.

2  Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 30th October 2018 

Resolved:

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 30th October 2018, subject to a 
monor amendment to Item 4, bullet point 4 to remove the words ‘as they currently 
do’, were agreed.

Matters arising: The Task and Finish Group to review operational and good 
practice would be set-up in the New Year.

3  Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget Planning 2019/20 and Forecast 
Outturn 2018/19 Update 

The Board considered a report from the Senior Finance Officer presenting the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), covering the following areas:

 Proposed funding methodology for distribution of the 2019/20 Individual 
School Block (ISB) allocations;

 2019/20 draft budget; and
 Updated forecast outturn for 2018/19.

In addition to the report the Board was also informed of the recent announcement 
from the Department of Education (DoE) of an additional £409,000 for 2018/19 
and 2019/20 financial years.  It was suggested that the additional resource should 
immediately be allocated to the DSG reserves.



The Board discussed the report in detail and commended the officers and all 
those involved in preparing the budget reports which provide a clear picture of the 
funding and resources.

The Board reiterated its concerns regarding the DfE cap on funding gains and that 
this was a real terms reduction in schools funding.  It must be clear that schools 
was being disadvantaged by Government which was not conducive to their 
wellbeing.  It also did not help that cannot plan resources beyond 2020/21 due to 
the uncertainty around the Governments spending review.

The Chair stressed the good position but it was still a real terms reduction in 
funding which has been debated a number of times by the Board and has taken a 
number of difficult decisions recognising the work to get into the current position.

In respect to the recent announcement from the DoE the Board agreed that it 
made sense to allocate the additional resource to the DSG reserves.  However, 
this resource needs to be looked at as a two-year package, allowing for the fact 
that the per pupil income is not likely to rise.  The allocation of this resource also 
needs sensible and evidence based planning – the funds need to be focused on 
getting maximum benefit.  The Resources Sub Group would consider and make 
recommendations to the Board in March 2019.

Resolved:

1. That it be agreed that the 2019/20 individual School Block allocations are 
distributed in accordance with the principles of the National Funding Formulae in 
full (as reference in paragraph 3.7, and Appendix 1 of the report).

2. That it be noted that the final DSG individual school budgets for mainstream 
schools will be set in January 2019, based on the decisions and principles made 
in this report and updated according to the Numbers on Roll as at the October 
2018 census.

3. That for Maintained Schools only the de-delegation of funding to be centrally 
retained from the schools block for the following services (as reference in 
paragraph 3.17 of the report), be agreed:

 Governor subscriptions;
 Staff Costs (Trade union duties)

4. That it be agreed that the growth fund to support schools be held centrally 
within the Schools block and distributed to provide the extra required places within 
the authority (as reference in 3.20 of the report) and it be noted, as per the last 
DSG report, the revised funding methodology for award of growth fund will be 
presented back to the Education Board in March 2019.

5. That the indicative 2019/20 early years budget, as referenced in 3.23 of the 
report, be agreed.

6. That the commitments held with the central school blocks remain the same, as 
reference in 3.37 of the report, be agreed.

4  Secondary School Places update 



The Board received a verbal update on the position regarding the provision of 
secondary school places across the Borough for 2018/19 and 2019/20.  The 
Board was also informed that a letter had been sent to all secondary 
Headteachers advising that an expression of interest has been submitted to the 
DoE for a new free school.  The need for a free school is not likely required until 
2024 onwards and a dialogue with the DoE and Headteachers would take place.

5  SEND Inspection 

The Board considered a tabled paper setting out a brief overview and summary of 
the findings from the recent SEN Inspection Inspectors’ report.  

The full report was available from the Ofsted website at the following link: 
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80559.

The Board discussed the report and asked a number of questions which the 
officers responded to.  The Board noted that work had started on addressing 
those areas identified for improvement, ahead of March 2019, when the joint 
Written Statement of Action (WSoA) needs to be submitted.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

6  Schools Update 

The Board received a verbal update on a number of schools matters, covering 
recent Ofsted inspections which were in the public domain.

The Board was also informed that the formal handover of Cecil Jones to the new 
Trust would take place on 1st March 2019.  New senior leaders and Headteacher 
will be in place from January 2019.

The Board expressed concerns regarding the apparent lack of urgency and the 
slowness of the process for the new Trust and governance, etc being put in place 
at Cecil Jones. The Board sought details of evidence to show if pupils have 
benefited from three different forms of oversight/governance and felt that two 
generations of pupils have been failed due to the slow pace of change.  

Officers advised that the Regional Schools Commissioner has been written to on a 
number of occasions and in the New Year a collective package of support for the 
three vulnerable schools will be put in place.

The Board also referred to the damaged reputation/perception of the school and 
the impact this has on falling roll numbers at the school.

Resolved:

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80559


That the update on matters relating to schools be noted.

7  Violence and Vulnerability Progress Update 

The Board received a report presenting a six month progress report on how the 
Council and partners are organising and resourcing local services to tackle 
serious violence and exploitation in the Borough.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers in 
relation to homelessness and the education and awareness campaigns in schools.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

8  Southend 2050 

The Board received a verbal update covering the Southend 2050 Ambition, 
Themes and Outcomes and Five Year Road Map to 2023 document, which had 
been approved at Full Council on 13th December 2018, with particular reference to 
the Ready for School; Ready for Work initiative.

Resolved:

That the update be noted.

9  Feedback from Sub Group Chairs 

The Board received the minutes of the Sub Groups relating to Resources, 
Vulnerable Learners and School Performance. The Board noted that a Skills Sub 
Group had been established and the minutes of this meeting will be included in 
future feedback.

The Board discussed the minutes in general and asked for more detail to be 
included in the minutes of the School Performance Sub Group, subject to the 
restrictions concerning confidentiality.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the various Sub Groups, be noted.

10  Any Other Business 

School Files: Joint LSCB Letter

The Board was thanked for their response to the joint LSCB letter relating to the 
transfer of school files.  The purpose of the letter was to ensure that all school files 
relating to pupils were transferred and to check filing systems to ensure there 
were no residual files left.



The Board noted that it was essential that the process around the transfer of files 
were robustly adhered to.  There were several schools to finalise their information.

Resolved:

That the information be noted.

11  Date and time of future meetings 

22nd January 2019 at 08.15am – Tickfield Centre
26th March 2019 at 08.15am – Tickfield Centre

Chairman:


